[Accept Gift - Gibbs Quadski XL - Police Department Marine Unit - \$50,550]

Resolution authorizing the Police Department to accept a gift of one Gibbs Quadski XL from Mr. Marc Benioff, valued at \$50,550 for use by the Police Department Marine Unit.

WHEREAS, Mr. Marc Benioff has graciously donated a gift of a Gibbs Quadski XL, valued at \$50,550, for use by the San Francisco Police Department Marine Unit in patrolling the waters of the San Francisco Bay; and

WHEREAS, This Quadski will offer greater versatility by being able to transform from a land-based vehicle to a water craft by the push of a button; and

WHEREAS, At its regular meeting on Wednesday, October 8, 2014, the Police Commission voted to recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize the Chief of Police to accept the gift to the Department; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the gift and authorizes the Chief of Police to accept the gift of a Gibbs Quadski XL from Mr. Marc Benioff, valued at \$50,550, for use by the San Francisco Police Department Marine Unit; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to Mr. Marc Benioff for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of the Police Department and public safety.

// // //

// // //

// // //

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

1

Recommended:

GREGORY P. SUHR, Chief of Police

Approved: EDWIN M. LEE, Mayor
Approved: John Sing

BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller

Police Department
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

150085

Date Passed: March 31, 2015

Resolution authorizing the Police Department to accept a gift of one Gibbs Quadski XL from Mr. Marc Benioff, valued at \$50,550 for use by the Police Department Marine Unit.

March 25, 2015 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

March 31, 2015 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Aves: 9 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Christensen, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Tang and

Excused: 2 - Mar and Yee

File No. 150085

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/31/2015 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved